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Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: So far as I am aware, it is the third week of February. That is tentatively fixed.

=t arqrer feg AT GTHRIC q@AT
Tt ¥ fE go Yo #1 g UF WA H
IFE M AT A @E? T
iz W Tz i WG Wit et
& TN & T O =T AN wEw 9"/
weATaw o g, fee & o g
AT WM N W AR ;W
e @ wr T § A\ qer ¥ fag w@
TR ?

werw wge
g
Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon,

Minister said that it is the third week of February, 1967.
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Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: It is tentative.
Shri S. M. Banerjee: 1 would like to know whether steps wil] be taken by the Government and by the Election Commission to see that elections do take place on a Sunday to enable the working class to cast their vote.

Mr. Speaker:
Shri Buta Singh.

That is a suggestion.

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: I will convey that. (Interruptions)

Mr. Speaker: When I call another Member, others go on speaking.

Shri Buta Singh: In reply to part
(a) and (b) of tha Question, the hon.
Minister said ‘No’. May 1 know whether the reply is influenced by the forecasts announced by the astrologers in this country?

Mr, Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Buta Singh: They say, there will be no elections. That is why I would like to know......

Mr. Speaker: Then, he must consult them again.
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Shri Shinkre: Only when this Government were fully satisfled that they would be uprooted in Punjab as it exists today, if they did not take any jabi Suba, they took the derision. jabi Suba, they took the decision.
Similarly, here are several issues in the country which are awaiting decision for several years. One of them is the border question between Maharashtra and Mysore, and another is the merger of Goa with Maharashtra.
In this connection, I want to know from Government whether they are likely to take any decision regarding these several issues, one of them being the merger of Goa with Maharashtra before the next general elections, or whether they are likely to wait until......

Mr. Speaker: Those- questions do not arise out of the main question.

Issue of Tickets by Air India Without
‘P’ Form
+
*1727. Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Mohammad Elias:
Shri Dajt:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Buta Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Air India issued about 500 to 1000 tickets in 1965 without Form “P” from Reserve Bank of India;

(b) whether any action or show-cause notice has been given to the Air India authorities by the Directorate of Enforcement;

(c) whether some of the officers who were responsible for such racket were promoted and transferred; and

(d) if so, the action taken by Government in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Aviation (Shri C. M. Poonacha): (a) No, Sir, The number of cases under inquiry just exceed 300 and during the course of
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Inquiry quite @ number has been found to be covered by ‘P’ forms or not requiring ‘P’ forms.

(b) Yes.

(c) The Corporation have reported that as a result of departmental enquiries and also the communications received from the Directorate of Enforcement, it was considered desirable to move some of the officers and staff who had been previously working in the ‘P Form Section or related units. No transfers have so far been ordered as a punishment.

One officer was transferred to Hong Kong in the usual course before receipt of the Show Cause Notice by him. It was not a case of promotion, but of routine transfer.

They have added that no promotions have been granted to any of these officers and staff. In one case, the promotion of an officer had been announced before his alleged involvement in these irregularities came to their notice. As soon as they came to know about it, the promotion orde:
was cancelled.

(d) As the investigation is in progress, it would not be desirable in public interest to disclose any further details at this stage.

Shri S. M. Bamerjee: I am very happy that whereas I said that the number was between 500 and 1000, the hon. Minister has corrected me and said that it is not so much but it is only about 300. 1 would like to know whether it is a fact that his P-form racket has been going on in Air India since 1957, and if so, what steps have been taken to see that this racket is ended once and for all, and whether that officer transferred to Hong Kong wanted his transfer only in order to avold departmental proceedings against him.

Shri C. M, Poonacha: These P-form regulations were introduced from 1962 by the Reserve Bank of India, and as such the point referred to by my hon. friendfMat this racket existed from 1987 {s not well-founded.

Secondly, this officer was on order of transfer, that is, routine order of trunsfer to Hong Kong, and his transfer has no relation whatsoever with the show-cause notice which came later in this regard.
Shri S. M. Banerjee: May 1 know the number of officers who ure under suspension or who were suspended and later on exdnerated because of this case, and if no officer has been suspended, the reason for the same?

Shri C. M, Poomacha: Show-cause notices have been issued by the Enforcement Directorate against three officers, out of whom one officer is under suspension. There are also departmental inquiries proceeding separately, by the Air India management against four officers, I think.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Are those four officers suspended?

Mr. Speaker: He has said that one of them has been suspended.

Shri Buta Singh: The point is that there ix a regular racket working through the travel agents in connivance with the corpotation employees. 1 want to know what special steps Government propose to take to detect and arrest that racket which has be.n playing with the foreign exchange of this country.

Shri C. M. Poomacha: It has come to the notice of the Enforcement Directorate and the Government that there have been certain undesirable practices resorted to by some of the travel agents. The matter is under investigation, and it would be too early for me to say anything very precisely it the moment.

Shri Buta Simgh: Any action taken against any travel agents in this connection® .
Mr. Speaker: It is under ir:vutiga-
tion.
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Shri Buta Singh: He has not mentioned that any travel agent is involved. I want to know whether he has been able to lay his hands on any travel agent.

Shri C. M. Poonacha: As I mentioned earlier, we have reports that one or two travel agents’ organisations are involved in these alleged complaints. We are looking into the matter,

Shri Nambiar: Have Government any proposal to prosecute those officers because of the seriousness of the offence involved?

Shri C. M. Poonacha: Most certainly, after the Enforcement Directorate’s inquiries are completed, suitable action will have to be taken, and I am sure that such actions as are necessary will be taken.

Shri Nambiar: What about the prosecution?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered it.
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“Our Enforcement Directorate has been investigating these allegations with reference to Air India International and have now completed the inquiry for a period of a 5} months. On the basis of the investigations, requirements of the law are being complied with, and if in the result it is found that any party merits that proceedings should be taken against them, such proceedings will be taken”.
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Shri C. M. Poonacha: As 1 was mentioning, the Reserve Bank Enforcement Directorate have carefully gone into a number of cases, about 300 in all, of whom about 50 cases have been completed. In these 50—
52 cases, it is found that all of them have been covered under the ‘P’ form regulations; 42 of them had wvalid ‘P’ forms and 10 of them were not required to obtain ‘P° forms because they had the necessary foreign exchange clearance. Now, in respect of the 250, detailed inquiries are now proceeding.

Mr. Speaker: He says he got a letter to the effect that by 9th Marcn inquiries had been completed and only the legal aspect had to be looked into. He asks why that has not been completed even when two months have gone by.

8Shri C. M. Poonaéha: On this, actually my Ministry has not got any information.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: I seek your guidance. Previously this question was answered by Shri Sanjiva Reddy.
In his reply, he said that this is known to the Finance Ministry. Even today the hon. Minister has no information about it.

Mr. Speaker: 1 will just see. Shri
Hem Barua:

Shri Hem Barua: Is it a fact that out of these blessed passengers who were allowed to travel without P*
forms, two of the sons of the General Manager or some such boss of Air India International also got the privilege of this rather racket? If so, what steps are taken against the persons concerned who allowed their sons to take advantage of this?

‘i‘h; Speaker not having subsequently accorded the necessary permission, the document was not treated as laid on the Table.
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Shri C. M. Poonacha: It is precisely in this regard that the concerned officer is under suspension.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether during the course of investigation of such cases, Government have also found a gang operating in the Reserve Bank who always unduly and inordinately delay the issue of the ‘P’ form, causing a great revenue loss to Air India? Is this also being investigated, because everyday there is harassment by the Reserve Bank gang when people go with all formalities completed but still are not given the ‘P’ form?

Shri C. M. Poonacha: These formalities do result in a certain amount of inconvenience to the travelling public. That is a fact.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Certain amount?
Any amount.

Shri C. M. Poonacha: As for the ‘P’ form regulations are concerned, in view of the difficult foreign exchange position, these procedures have to be introduced and enforced, though they are a bit inconvenient to the travelling public.
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SHORT NOTICR QUESTIONS

Aireraft of Madhya Pradesh Flying
Clab

SNQ. 38, Shri Linga Reddy: Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the two-seater training aircraft, L—5 of the Madhya Pradesh Flying Club which took off on the 6th May. 1966 at Indore hag not been traced; and

(b) if so0, the details thereof?
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Minister of State in the Ministry of sport and Aviation (Shri C, M.
Podonacha): (a) and (b). The facts are that a two-seater L-5 aircraft of Madhya Pradesh Flying Club which took off at 1120 hours IST on 6th May, 1966 from Bhopal and was reported ‘missing, was traced the same day. The aircraft was on a solo non-stop cross country training flight from Bhopal to Ujjain and back by a {rainee pilot. On its return flight, the pilot lost his way and the aircraft forced-landed at 14.30 hours the same day approximately 50 miles South of Bhopal on Narbada river bed. Nelther the pilot was injured nor the aircraft was damaged.

Steel Re-Rolling Industry

SNQ 39. Shri P, C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Iron ang Steel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Steel Re-rolling Industry in the country is facing a crisis owing to acute shortage of billets and consequent under-utilisation of the industry’s capacity;

(b) if so, the requirement of and supply to the industry of billets last year; and the estimates about the requirement and expected supply of this raw material for this industry during the current financial year; and

(c) whether Government have decided to allow export of steel billet and if so to what extent and whether Government have received any representations from the industry against this move?

The Minister of Iron ang Steel (Shri T. N. 8ingh): (a) As compared with demand for billets in 1965-66, the production was insufficient. It cannot, however, be said that the re-rolling Industry is facing a crisis. In fact. the supply position is improving month by month.

(b) The annual requirement of billets, including those of secondary producers, is approximately, 1.28 million tonnes. As against this, the total pro-

